

No. 23-463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH BROKAMP,

Petitioner,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT E. JOHNSON
Institute for Justice
16781 Chagrin Blvd.
#256
Shaker Heights, OH
44120

JEFFERY H. REDFERN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jredfern@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. Whether “licensure by endorsement” applies to Petitioner is irrelevant to this Court’s decision on certiorari.....	1
II. Respondents ignore the actual split among the circuits on <i>City of Austin’s</i> effect on <i>Reed</i>	3
III. There is a real and growing split regarding whether the government needs evidence to prevail under intermediate scrutiny.....	7
IV. This case is a good vehicle to address the constitutional status of talk therapy	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1991)	11
<i>Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dall., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7–8
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	3–6
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	7
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	8
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	4

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	11
<i>Pitta v. Medeiros</i> , 90 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3, 5–6
<i>StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger</i> , 79 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	11
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33 (2023)	11–12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9–10
<i>Wynder v. McMahon</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3

Statutes, Rules & Codes

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 8,
§ 79-9.7 1

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 8,
79-9.8(c)(2)(ii)(a) 2

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 8,
79-9.8(e)(3)..... 2

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6506..... 1

Other Authorities

Aca Licensure Portability Model FAQs,
<https://perma.cc/V3BQ-Q2RK> 2, 10

License Requirements for Mental Health
Counselors, <https://perma.cc/K28C-R3YY> 2
